Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
June 21, 2025 through July 20, 2025

ELECTIONS, STATE BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 21 are department rules concerning reporting (.0100) political committees and
referendum committees (.0200); use of contributions (.0300); examinations (.0400); and disclosure

requirements for media advertisements (.0500).

Reporting of Independent Expenditures 08
Amend*

Electronic Filing 08
Amend*

Reporting Periods 08
Adopt*
Inactive Status for a Candidate or Commiittee 08
Adopt*

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

21

21

21

21

.0102

.0106

.0108

.0204

The rules in chapter 22 cover general rules for petitions (.0100); verification of petition (.0200); petitions
to be recognized as a political party (.0300); petitions to be on the ballot as an unaffiliated candidate
(.0400); petitions to qualify as a write-in candidate (.0500); petitions to be a candidate without the

payment of a filing fee (.0600).

Petitions 08
Adopt*
Definitions 08
Adopt*
Initiation of Petitions 08
Adopt*
Petition Signature Sheets 08
Adopt*
Petition Circulators 08
Adopt*
Submission of Signature Sheets 08
Adopt*
Copies of Signature Sheets and Return of Original Signatu... 08
Adopt*
Petition Signature Verification by County Boards of Elect... 08
Adopt*
Petition Signature Verification Determinations 08
Adopt*
Counting of Signatures Towards A Petition's Signature Req... 08
Adopt*
New Party Petitions 08
Adopt*
Prospective Party Name 08
Adopt*
Changes in Prospective Party State Chair's Information 08
Adopt*

Continuing A New Party Petition 08

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

.0101

.0102

.0103

.0104

.0105

.0106

.0107

.0201

.0202

.0203

.0301

.0302

.0303

.0304



Adopt*

General Purpose and Intent of The New Party
Adopt*

Sufficiency of New Party Elections

Adopt*

Unaffiliated Candidate Petitions

Adopt*

Processing Unaffiliated Candidate Petitions
Adopt*

Write-In Candidate Petitions

Adopt*

Processing Write-In Candidate

Adopt*

In Lieu of Filing Fee Petition
Adopt*

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in chapter 24 cover general provisions (.0100).

Definitions: License Application
Adopt*

Fees

Adopt*

Financial Statements

Adopt*

Determination of Financial Responsibility
Adopt*

Claim Processing by PBMs
Adopt*

Payment of Claims

Adopt*

General Administration

Adopt*

Claims Processing

Adopt*

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in 01D cover human trafficking awareness (.0100).

Training on Human Trafficking
Adopt*

Human Trafficking Awareness Signage
Adopt*

PRIVATE PROTECTIVE SERVICES BOARD

08

08

08

08

08

08

08

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

13

13

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

22 .0305
22 .0306
22 .0401
22 .0402
22 .0501
22 .0502
22 .0601
24 .0101
24 .0102
24 .0103
24 .0104
24 .0105
24 .0106
24 .0107
24 .0108
01D .0101
01D .0102

The rules in Chapter 16 are from the Private Protective Services Board and cover organization and
general provisions (.0100); licenses and trainee permits (.0200); security guard patrol and guard dog



service (.0300); private investigator: electronic countermeasures (.0400); polygraph (.0500);
psychological stress evaluator (PSE) (.0600); unarmed security guard registration (.0700); armed
security guard firearm registration permit (.0800); trainer certificate (.0900); recovery fund (.1000);
training and supervision for private investigator associates (.1100); continuing education (.1300); armed
armored car service guards firearm registration permit (.1400); close personal protection (.1500); digital
forensics examiner (.1600); and training and supervision for digital forensics examiner (D.F.E)
associates (.1700).

Definitions 14B NCAC 16 .0103
Amend*
Prohibited Acts 14B NCAC 16 .0105
Amend*
Advertising 14B NCAC 16 .0116
Adopt*
Declaratory Ruling Procedures 14B NCAC 16 .0117
Adopt*
Experience Requirements for a Polygraph License 14B NCAC 16 .0501
Amend*
Polygraph Trainee Permit Requirements 14B NCAC 16 .0502
Amend*
Polygraph Examination Requirements 14B NCAC 16 .0503
Amend*

ALARM SYSTEMS LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 17 are from the N.C. Alarm Systems Licensing Board and cover the organization
and general provisions (.0100); provisions for licensees (.0200); provisions for registrants (.0300); the
recovery fund (.0400); and continuing education for licensees (.0500).

Declaratory Ruling Procedures 14B NCAC 17 .0109
Adopt*

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 6 cover elementary and secondary education including transportation, personnel,
curriculum, textbooks, testing, students, public relations, and federal programs. The rules in Subchapter
6B concern the student transportation system.

Local Rules And Regulations 16 NCAC 06B .0103
Readopt with Changes*
Supervisory And Safety Practices 16 NCAC 06B .0107

Readopt with Changes*

GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LICENSING BOARD FOR

The rules in Subchapter 12A concern general provisions including organization and responsibilities of
the board (.0100); licensing requirements (.0200); application procedure (.0300); examination (.0400);
license (.0500); board disciplinary procedures (.0700); contested cases (.0800); and homeowners
recovery fund (.0900).

Classification 21 NCAC 12A .0202
Amend*



Application for Licensure 21 NCAC 12A .0303
Amend*

Character References 21 NCAC 12A .0308
Repeal*
Improper Practice 21 NCAC 12A .0701
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 12B concern the general provisions (.0100); providers (.0200); courses (.0300);
and instructors (.0400) for continuing education.

Renewal and Expiration of Instructor Approval 21 NCAC 12B .0402
Amend*

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF
The rules in Subchapter 16A concern the organization of the board of dental examiners.

Definitions 21 NCAC 16A .0101
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 16F concern professional corporations.

Designation of Responsible Dentist Manager 21 NCAC 16F .0111
Adopt*

The rules in Subchapter 16V concern unprofessional conduct.

Unprofessional Conduct by a Dentist, Practice Owner, or R... 21 NCAC 16V .0103
Adopt*

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, OFFICE OF

The rules in Chapter 3 are from the Hearings Division and cover procedure (.0100); mediated settlement
conferences (.0200); simplified procedures for medicaid applicant and recipient repeals (.0400); and
electronic filing (.0500).

General 26 NCAC 03 .0101
Amend*
Definitions and Construction 26 NCAC 03 .0102
Amend*



