# Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings June 21, 2025 through July 20, 2025

## **ELECTIONS, STATE BOARD OF**

The rules in Chapter 21 are department rules concerning reporting (.0100) political committees and referendum committees (.0200); use of contributions (.0300); examinations (.0400); and disclosure requirements for media advertisements (.0500).

requirements for media advertisements (.0000).				
Reporting of Independent Expenditures  Amend*	80	NCAC 21	.0102	
Electronic Filing Amend*	80	NCAC 21	.0106	
Reporting Periods Adopt*	80	NCAC 21	.0108	
<u>Inactive Status for a Candidate or Committee</u> Adopt*	80	NCAC 21	.0204	
The rules in chapter 22 cover general rules for petitions (.0100); verification of petition (.0200); petitions to be recognized as a political party (.0300); petitions to be on the ballot as an unaffiliated candidate (.0400); petitions to qualify as a write-in candidate (.0500); petitions to be a candidate without the payment of a filing fee (.0600).				
Petitions Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0101	
Definitions	ΛΩ	NCAC 22	0102	

Petitions Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0101
Adopt* <u>Definitions</u> Adopt*	08	NCAC 22	.0102
Initiation of Petitions Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0103
Petition Signature Sheets Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0104
Petition Circulators Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0105
Submission of Signature Sheets Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0106
Copies of Signature Sheets and Return of Original Signatu Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0107
Petition Signature Verification by County Boards of Elect Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0201
Petition Signature Verification Determinations Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0202
Counting of Signatures Towards A Petition's Signature Req Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0203
New Party Petitions Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0301
Prospective Party Name Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0302
Changes in Prospective Party State Chair's Information Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0303
Continuing A New Party Petition	80	NCAC 22	.0304

Adopt*			
General Purpose and Intent of The New Party Adopt*	08	NCAC 22	.0305
Sufficiency of New Party Elections Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0306
Unaffiliated Candidate Petitions Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0401
Processing Unaffiliated Candidate Petitions Adopt*	08	NCAC 22	.0402
Write-In Candidate Petitions Adopt*	08	NCAC 22	.0501
Processing Write-In Candidate Adopt*	08	NCAC 22	.0502
In Lieu of Filing Fee Petition Adopt*	80	NCAC 22	.0601
INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF			
The rules in chapter 24 cover general provisions (.0100).			
<u>Definitions: License Application</u> Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0101
Fees Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0102
Financial Statements Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0103
Determination of Financial Responsibility Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0104
Claim Processing by PBMs Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0105
Payment of Claims Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0106
General Administration Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0107
Claims Processing Adopt*	11	NCAC 24	.0108
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF			
The rules in 01D cover human trafficking awareness (.0100).			
<u>Training on Human Trafficking</u> Adopt*	13	NCAC 01D	.0101
Human Trafficking Awareness Signage Adopt*	13	NCAC 01D	.0102

## PRIVATE PROTECTIVE SERVICES BOARD

The rules in Chapter 16 are from the Private Protective Services Board and cover organization and general provisions (.0100); licenses and trainee permits (.0200); security guard patrol and guard dog

service (.0300); private investigator: electronic countermeasures (.0400); polygraph (.0500); psychological stress evaluator (PSE) (.0600); unarmed security guard registration (.0700); armed security guard firearm registration permit (.0800); trainer certificate (.0900); recovery fund (.1000); training and supervision for private investigator associates (.1100); continuing education (.1300); armed armored car service guards firearm registration permit (.1400); close personal protection (.1500); digital forensics examiner (.1600); and training and supervision for digital forensics examiner (D.F.E) associates (.1700).

<u>Definitions</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0103
Prohibited Acts Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0105
Advertising Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.0116
<u>Declaratory Ruling Procedures</u> Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.0117
Experience Requirements for a Polygraph License Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0501
Polygraph Trainee Permit Requirements  Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0502
Polygraph Examination Requirements  Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0503

#### ALARM SYSTEMS LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 17 are from the N.C. Alarm Systems Licensing Board and cover the organization and general provisions (.0100); provisions for licensees (.0200); provisions for registrants (.0300); the recovery fund (.0400); and continuing education for licensees (.0500).

<u>Declaratory Ruling Procedures</u> Adopt\* 14B NCAC 17 .0109

## **EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF**

The rules in Chapter 6 cover elementary and secondary education including transportation, personnel, curriculum, textbooks, testing, students, public relations, and federal programs. The rules in Subchapter 6B concern the student transportation system.

Local Rules And Regulations	16	NCAC 06B .0103	3
Readopt with Changes*			
Supervisory And Safety Practices	16	NCAC 06B .0107	7
Readopt with Changes*			

#### GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LICENSING BOARD FOR

The rules in Subchapter 12A concern general provisions including organization and responsibilities of the board (.0100); licensing requirements (.0200); application procedure (.0300); examination (.0400); license (.0500); board disciplinary procedures (.0700); contested cases (.0800); and homeowners recovery fund (.0900).

<u>Classification</u> 21 NCAC 12A .0202 Amend\*

Application for Licensure	21	NCAC 12A .0303
Amend*		
Character References	21	NCAC 12A .0308
Repeal*		
Improper Practice	21	NCAC 12A .0701
Amend*		

The rules in Subchapter 12B concern the general provisions (.0100); providers (.0200); courses (.0300); and instructors (.0400) for continuing education.

Renewal and Expiration of Instructor Approval
Amend\*

21 NCAC 12B .0402

## **DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF**

The rules in Subchapter 16A concern the organization of the board of dental examiners.

<u>Definitions</u>	21	NCAC 16A	.0101
Amend*			

The rules in Subchapter 16F concern professional corporations.

Designation of Responsible Dentist Manager	21	NCAC 16F	.0111
Adopt*			

The rules in Subchapter 16V concern unprofessional conduct.

Unprofessional Conduct by a Dentist, Practice Owner, or R	21	NCAC 16V	.0103
Adopt*			

## **ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, OFFICE OF**

The rules in Chapter 3 are from the Hearings Division and cover procedure (.0100); mediated settlement conferences (.0200); simplified procedures for medicaid applicant and recipient repeals (.0400); and electronic filing (.0500).

<u>General</u>	26	NCAC 03	.0101
Amend*			
<u>Definitions and Construction</u>	26	NCAC 03	.0102
Amend*			